

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

United States Department of the Treasury,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Dennis Black; Charles Cunningham; Kenneth
Hollis; Delta Salaried Retirees Association,

Respondents-Appellees.

No. 17-5142

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW

MARK B. STERN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
ABBY C. WRIGHT
(202) 514-0664
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Balance of Harms Strongly Favors a Stay.....	2
II. Treasury Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	4
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 27(d)(1) & (2)	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
* <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	8
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7, 8
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015)	4
<i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	6
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
* <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Subpoena Served Upon the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
* <i>In re United States</i> , 678 F. App'x 981 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	3, 6
<i>Linder v. Department of Def.</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	2, 5, 6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995)4

Tyler v. City of Manhattan,
118 F.3d 1400, 1402 n.1 (1995)5

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)5

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006)5

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 12914
